level of detail of presentation adopted in second half of 2013. Particular items from the consolidated statement of
cash flows were grouped into condensed categories. The impact is disclosed in the table below under point 2
changes in detail of presentation of assets / liabilities. The Management believes that the current level of detail of
disclosures provides readers of the financial statements with a better means of presenting the information.
Impairment losses on financial investments, property plant and equipment and intangible assets were reclassified
under operating activities adjustments from separate position of adjustments to position Profit/ Loss on investing
activities. Impact is disclosed in the tables on following pages under point 3 presentation of impairment losses.

The changes in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months period ended 30 June 2013 are
presented in the following table:

 previously
stated

presentation
of as assets

and liabilities
held for sale

(1)

changes in
detail of

presentation
of assets /

liabilities (2)

presentation
of impairment

losses (3)

 FOR 6
MONTHS ENDED

30/06/2013
 (unaudited,

restated)

Cash flows - operating activities

Net loss  (576 418)  -  -  -   (576 418)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation  1 197 246   1 197 246
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss  (134)   (134)
Interest and dividends, net  109 530   16 716   126 246
(Profit)/Loss on investing activities  8 006   (582 138)  79 600   (494 532)
Change in provisions  429 798   53 275   483 073
Tax expense  (83 352)   (83 352)
Income tax (paid)  (90 751)   (90 751)
Impairment losses on financial investments, property plant and
equipment and intangible assets  79 600

   (79 600)  -

Change in deferred income related to CO2 allowances grant  (210 496)   210 496   -
Net (gain)/Loss from financial derivatives  (449 261)   449 261   -
Other adjustments  -   9 605  (125 523)   (115 918)
Change in working capital  (3 547 832)  -  (23 974)  -   (3 571 806)

inventories  (70 288)   (70 288)
receivables  (1 565 464)   (112 845)   (1 678 309)
liabilities  (1 912 080)   88 871   (1 823 209)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities  (3 134 064)  9 605  (1 887)  -   (3 126 346)
Cash flows - investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets   (663 236)   (663 236)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  19 357   19 357
Interest and dividends received  673   (673)   -
Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans granted   (11 437)   22 114   10 677
Settlement of financial derivatives  321 651   321 651
Other  -   (19 554)   (19 554)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities  (332 992)  -  1 887   -   (331 105)
Cash flows - financing activities
Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans and borrowings  1 260 500   1 260 500
Proceeds/(Outflows) from cash pool  liabilities  168 324   168 324
Interest paid  (23 133)   (23 133)
Payments of liabilities under finance lease agreements  (2 627)   (2 627)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities  1 403 064  -  -   -   1 403 064

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (2 063 992)  9 605  -   -   (2 054 387)

Effect of exchange rate changes  3 307   3 307

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period  3 058 211  16 276   3 074 487

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period  997 526  25 881  -   -   1 023 407

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED REPORT FOR THE II QUARTER 2014   (in thousands of CZK)

11

 3.   CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE OF COMPARATIVE PERIOD (CONTINUED)

The changes in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period ended 30 June 2013 are
presented in the following table:

 previously
stated

presentation
of as assets

and liabilities
held for sale

(1)

changes in
detail of

presentation
of assets /

liabilities (2)

presentation
of impairment

losses (3)

 FOR 3
MONTHS ENDED

30/06/2013
 (unaudited,

restated)

Cash flows - operating activities

Net loss  (428 567)  -  -  -   (428 567)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation  586 878   586 878
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss  (528)   (528)
Interest and dividends, net  44 316   15 647   59 963
(Profit)/Loss on investing activities  10 572   (151 299)  80 359   (60 368)
Change in provisions  252 812   (106 640)   146 172
Tax expense  (68 029)   (68 029)
Income tax (paid)  (52 951)   (52 951)
Impairment losses on financial investments, property plant and
equipment and intangible assets  80 359

   (80 359)  -

Change in deferred income related to CO2 allowances grant  26 030   (26 030)   -
Net (gain)/Loss from financial derivatives  (177 580)   177 580   -
Other adjustments  -   13 034  (6 651)   6 383
Change in working capital  1 749 667  -  97 112   -   1 846 779

inventories  27 670   27 670
receivables  (486 303)   (2 042)   (488 345)
liabilities  2 208 300   99 154   2 307 454

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities  2 022 979  13 034  (281)  -   2 035 732
Cash flows - investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets   (297 870)   (297 870)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  15 522   15 522
Interest and dividends received  332   (332)   -
Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans granted   (12 000)   11 496   (504)
Settlement of financial derivatives  287 734   287 734
Other -   (10 883)   (10 883)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities  (6 282)  -  281   -   (6 001)
Cash flows - financing activities
Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans and borrowings  5 231   5 231
Proceeds/(Outflows) from cash pool  liabilities  (2 790 298)   (2 790 298)
Interest paid  (4 402)   (4 402)
Payments of liabilities under finance lease agreements  (1 113)   (1 113)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities  (2 790 582) -  -  -   (2 790 582)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (773 885)  13 034 -  -   (760 851)

Effect of exchange rate changes  1 100   1 100

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period  1 770 311  12 847 -  -   1 783 158

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period  997 526  25 881 -  -   1 023 407

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED REPORT FOR THE II QUARTER 2014   (in thousands of CZK)

12

4. SEGMENT REPORTING
The operations of the Group are divided into the following segments:
 the refining segment which includes crude oil processing and wholesale, oil production and sales as well as

primary logistics,
 the retail segment which comprises trade in refinery products and secondary logistics,
 the petrochemical segment which includes production and sales of petrochemicals as well as supporting

production,
and corporate functions which are reconciling items and include activities related to management, administration and
other support functions as well as remaining activities not allocated to separate operating segments.

Revenues and operating result by operating segments
for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2014

Refining
segment Retail segment Petrochemical

segment
Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  34 527 331   5 355 897  21 323 367  42 471 -   61 249 066
Transactions with other segments  15 001 285   108 566  1 103 885  271 105  (16 484 841)  -

Total segment revenue  49 528 615   5 464 463  22 427 253  313 576  (16 484 841)  61 249 066
Operating expenses  (50 134 053)  (5 396 375)  (21 408 915)  (375 558)  16 484 841   (60 830 060)

Other operating income  1 261 394   9 714  99 960  25 294  (5)  1 396 357
Other operating expenses  (4 803 187)  (18 626)  (64 040)  (1 106)  5   (4 886 954)

Segment operating profit/(loss)  (4 147 231)  59 176  1 054 258  (37 794)  -   (3 071 591)
Net finance costs   (352 376)
Loss before tax   (3 423 967)
Tax expense   871 125
Net loss   (2 552 842)

for the 3 month period ended 30 June 2014

Refining
segment Retail segment Petrochemical

segment
Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  19 049 272   2 887 830  10 482 139  20 818  -   32 440 059

Transactions with other segments  7 720 152   57 100  555 353  133 788  (8 466 393)  -

Total segment revenue  26 769 424   2 944 930  11 037 492  154 606  (8 466 393)  32 440 059

Operating expenses  (26 870 124)  (2 902 059)  (10 536 200)  (182 441)  8 466 393   (32 024 431)

Other operating income  42 449   2 284  36 109  2 109  (3)  82 948
Other operating expenses  (4 668 773)  (40)  (582)  (755)  3   (4 670 147)

Segment operating profit/(loss)  (4 727 024)  45 115  536 819  (26 481)  -   (4 171 571)

Net finance costs   (164 337)

Loss before tax   (4 335 907)
Tax expense   846 127

Net loss   (3 489 780)

for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2013

Refining
segment Retail segment Petrochemical

segment
Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  26 398 003   4 923 027  18 126 234  38 757 -   49 486 021
Transactions with other segments  10 970 222   101 820  944 193  283 277  (12 299 512) -

Total segment revenue  37 368 225   5 024 847  19 070 427  322 034  (12 299 512)  49 486 021
Operating expenses  (38 466 286)  (5 011 798)  (18 503 660)  (363 695)  12 299 512   (50 045 927)

Other operating income  18 621   9 719  31 245  5 549  (5)  65 129
Other operating expenses  (16 408)  (4 777)  (138 699)  (3 393)  5   (163 272)

Segment operating profit/(loss)  (1 095 848)  17 991  459 313  (39 505) -   (658 049)
Net finance costs   (1 721)

Loss before tax   (659 770)
Tax expense   83 352

Net loss   (576 418)

for the 3 month period ended 30 June 2013

Refining
segment Retail segment Petrochemical

segment
Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  13 363 845   2 648 181  8 680 184  18 114  -   24 710 324
Transactions with other segments  5 248 107   53 479  453 732  138 508  (5 893 826)  -
Total segment revenue  18 611 952   2 701 660  9 133 916  156 622  (5 893 826)  24 710 324
Operating expenses  (19 252 146)  (2 651 326)  (8 996 211)  (188 252)  5 893 826   (25 194 109)
Other operating income  12 180   4 555  17 969  1 530  (2)  36 232
Other operating expenses  (12 585)  (2 821)  (123 013)  (1 832)  2   (140 249)
Segment operating profit/(loss)  (640 599)  52 068  32 661  (31 932)  -  (587 802)
Net finance income   91 207
Loss before tax   (496 595)
Tax expense   68 029
Net loss   (428 566)

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED REPORT FOR THE II QUARTER 2014   (in thousands of CZK)

13

4. SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)

Assets by operating segments

   30/06/2014  31/12/2013
Refining segment   21 002 232   20 074 340
Retail segment   6 164 838   6 021 201
Petrochemical segment   23 296 635   22 547 053
Segment assets   50 463 706   48 642 594
Corporate Functions   1 796 241   1 355 535

   52 259 946   49 998 129

5. OTHER NOTES

5.1. Acquisition of additional stake in ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s.

On 31 January 2014 UNIPETROL, a.s. (“Unipetrol”) completed the transaction of the acquisition of 152 701 shares of
ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. (“Česká rafinérská”) amounting to 16,335% of the Česká rafinérská’s share capital from Shell
Overseas Investments B.V. (“Shell”) following the conclusion of a share purchase agreement on 7 November 2013. The
acquisition price for the shares in amount of USD 27.2 million was settled in cash. The transaction was an opportunistic